undue cost or effort, and year-end staging classification as at 31 December.

31 December
2019

31 December
2018

Cash and cash equivalents* 36,085,908 51,716,367
Securities purchased under agreements to re-sell 29,900,000 —
Loans and accounts receivable 1,098,824,186 1,036,985,098
Other receivables 1,691,324 1,448,906

Total 1,166,501,418 1,090,150,371

*  Excluding cash on hand

31 December 2019
(Amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

Quanzhou Huixin Micro-credit Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2019 149

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group operates principally in Mainland China with only limited exposure to foreign exchange rate risk
arising primarily from certain bank deposits denominated in USD or HKD.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the USD and HKD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets) and the Group’s equity.

2019

Changes in exchange rates

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

+ 5% 714,315 714,315
– 5% (714,315) (714,315)

2018

Changes in exchange rates

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

+ 5% 870,579 870,579
– 5% (870,579) (870,579)

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax.

(c) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates relates primarily to its cash at banks, securities
purchased under agreements to re-sell, loans and accounts receivable, interest-bearing bank borrowings and
lease liabilities. The majority of the Group’s loans and accounts receivable bear interest at fixed rates. They
are mostly influenced by the mismatch of the repricing dates of interest-generating assets and interest-
bearing liabilities. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to manage its interest rate risk.

[…]

1 to
5 years Floating rate Total

Financial assets:
Cash at banks — — — — 51,716,367 51,716,367
Loans and accounts receivable 55,978,535 270,360,171 545,719,755 164,926,637 — 1,036,985,098

Subtotal 55,978,535 270,360,171 545,719,755 164,926,637 51,716,367 1,088,701,465

Financial liabilities:
Interest-bearing bank borrowings — — — — 200,000,000 200,000,000

Subtotal — — — — 200,000,000 200,000,000

Exposure to interest sensitivity 55,978,535 270,360,171 545,719,755 164,926,637 (148,283,633) 888,701,465

31 December 2019
(Amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

Quanzhou Huixin Micro-credit Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2019 151

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c) Interest rate risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the
impact on floating rate instruments). The Group’s equity is not affected, other than the consequential effect
on retained profits (a component of the Group’s equity) by the changes in profit before tax.

2019 2018

Changes in variables

Impact on
profit before

tax

Impact on
profit before

tax

+ 50 basis points (169,570) (741,418)
– 50 basis points 169,570 741,418

(d) Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk). The Group is exposed to
equity price risk arising from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 16) As at 31 December
2019, a 10% increase in the fair value of the financial assets, with all other variables held constant, would
increase financial assets at fair value through profit or loss by RMB11.8 million (31 December 2018: RMB5.3
million).

(e) Liquidity risk